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October 21, 2019 
 
11. APPLICATION: CV19-097 
 Location: 364 E. STEWART AVE. (43206), being 0.12± acres located on 

the north side of East Stewart Avenue, 125± feet west of Rex 
Alley (010-158252, Columbus Southside Area Commission). 

 Existing Zoning: R-2F, Residential District. 
 Proposed Use: Carriage house. 

Applicant(s):  Judith M. Simons; c/o Fred Hutchinson, Agent; 1166 Bryden 
Road; Columbus, OH 43205. 

Property Owner(s): The applicant. 
 Planner: Michael Maret; 614-645-2749; mjmaret@columbus.gov 
 
Dear Mr. Hutchinson: 
 
City staff reviewed the above referenced Council variance application on Thursday, October 
17, 2019, and the following considerations are a result of the review: 
 
1. The Zoning Staff has the following comments:   

1.) Commercial zoning clearance had the following notes: 
a. Vary section 3332.037 R2-F, not 3332.035 R-3.  
b. 2 and 4. Different numbers are presented for the length of parking in ROW, 3.67' vs. 

4'.  
c. Vary lot area to be 2550.9 square feet because only 3 times the width can be used 

for the lot length per 3332.18C. 
d. For the carriage house, the required side yards are 3 feet each. 3332.26C(1).  
e. Add variance to 3332.25 total side yards, which requires 5.83 feet, whereas 5.16 feet 

is provided. 
f. A tree is required per 3321.07B. 

2.) Submit original copies of the finalized site plan and elevations in the following format for 
each:  one 8.5”x11” reduction, and two 2’x3’ prints (all with the same title and signed and 
dated).  
3.) Provide the recommendation from the Columbus Southside Area Commission when 
finalized. *Be advised that if changes occur to the proposal after the commission 
recommendation, it is the applicant’s responsibility to notify the commission of the 
changes.  
Contact Michael Maret at 614-645-2749; mjmaret@columbus.gov, if you have any 
questions. 
 

2. Department of Development, Division of Planning has the following comments supports this 
request, but requests additional information in the form of building elevations to ensure 
consistency with the recommendation of the South Side Plan and Columbus Citywide 
Planning Policies (C2P2) residential design guidelines. The South Side Plan (2014) 
supports a variety of dwelling types in the area, provided that the development pattern is not 
interrupted, and recommends medium-high density at 10-16 units per acre, which is 
consistent with the proposal. The Plan also recommends that the design and character of 
new housing should be compatible with adjacent nearby housing with respect to height, 
width, and setback (p.38). Additionally, C2P2 residential design guidelines recommend that 
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building materials be of high quality and for accessory buildings to be located to the rear of 
the property (p.22). As the proposed variances to accommodate the carriage house addition 
fall within the recommended density of the area, does not interrupt the development pattern, 
and is located to the rear of the property, staff is generally supportive, but requests 
elevations to ensure that the carriage house is consistent with C2P2 residential design 
guidelines. Contact the Planning Division at planninginfo@columbus.gov or 614-724-4437 if 
you have any questions (email is preferred and will result in faster response). 
 

3. Department of Public Service, Division of Traffic Management has the following comments:  
1.) Please remove the requested variances to 3312.25 and 3312.29 and add a variance to 
3312.49 to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 4 to 2.  
2.) The Department of Public Service would support a variance to reduce the required 
number of parking spaces from 4 to 2. 
Contact Daniel Moorhead at 614-724-0589 or demoorhead@columbus.gov if you have any 
questions. 
 

4. The Department of Public Utilities, Division of Sewerage and Drainage has the following 
comment: Site has access to the 15" combined sewer RP183 along its northern property 
line. Need to verify location of sanitary service if it is under the proposed building it will need 
to be relocated around the building or upgraded to meet building code. Contact Hussein 
Mohamed at 614-645-4445 or hhmohamed@columbus.gov if you have any questions. 

 
Be advised that once the comments above are resolved and final materials are received; it will 
take at least two weeks for the ordinance drafting and review/signature process. Your Council 
variance ordinance must be reviewed and approved before it can be forwarded to City Council. 
You may be contacted for necessary revisions as a result of this review. When the ordinance is 
scheduled, the Clerk of City Council’s office will send you a notice 10 days prior to the date that 
it is scheduled to be heard. 
 
Please Note:  If the application contains a site plan that will regulate the layout of the proposed 
development, other variances may be necessary, and the plan may require review by other 
City Departments. It is the Applicant's responsibility to identify all variances required for 
the proposal, and to contact and discuss the proposal with those City Departments responsible 
for reviewing it. You may request a preliminary review of your site plan by contacting the 
Engineering Plan Review Section at engineeringinfo@columbus.gov or 614-645-0032. Staff 
from each of the reviewing agencies will provide feedback on your proposal. Site plans are 
subject to review by these departments during plan review processes. Any conflict with 
applicable policies or regulations of these departments could result in a denial of your site plan. 
 
Sincerely, 

  
Michael Maret 
Planner II    
614-645-2749 
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Council Variance Application CV19-097 

Proposed Carriage House at 364 East Stewart Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43206 

 

Variance Requests 

revised 9.Oct 2019 

revised 29.Oct.2019 (revisions shown in italics) 

 

1. Section 3332.037 R2F Residential District: this district permits one single-family dwelling or one two- 

family dwelling on one lot. The owner requests that the carriage house, while considered to also be a 

dwelling, be allowed to be located on the property. 

2. Section 3312.25 Manuevering: this request removed at the request of the Department of Public Service, 

Division of Traffic Managment 

3. 3312.29 Parking space: this request removed aat the request of the Department of Public Service, 

Division of Traffic Management. 

4. Section 3312.49 Minimum number of parking spaces required: this section requires that two off-street 

parking spaces per dwelling unit be provided, meaning that with the addition of the carriage house, the 

site requirement for off-street parking is four spaces. The Owner currently has available two off-street 

parking spaces provided in the existing garage. The owner requests that the two off street parking spaces 

in the existing garage be accepted as providing satisfactory off-street parking for both the principal 

residence and the carriage house combined. 

5. Section 3321.07B Landscaping: this section requires that one tree be planted on the site. The Owner 

shall plan one tree meeting the requirements of this section. 

6. Section 3332.05  Area district lot width requirements: this section requires that the minimum lot width 

for R2F districts is 50'. The owner requests recognition of the fact that the existing lot with is 29.16'. 

7. Section 3332.14 R2F Area district: this district permits one single family dwelling on a lot of no less that 

6,000 square feet in area or a two family dwelling on a lot of no less than 3,000 square feet in area. The 

owner's lot is 5,248.8 square feet in area. The owner requests that the carriage house be allowed on the 

property. 

8. Section 3332.18C Computing density: for the purposes of computation of density, this section requires 

that the size of the lot be computed by multiplying the width of the lot (29.16') by three times the width of 

the lot (87.48), allowing for a lot of 2,550.9 square feet. The Owner requests that recognition that the 

existing lot is 5,248.8 square feet. 

9. Section 3332.19 Fronting on a public street: this section requires a dwelling to have frontage on a public 

street. The existing garage was constructed in conformance with Zoning Code requirements for a 

vehicular garage, and the owner proposes that no public street frontage be required for the carriage 

house. 

10. Section 3332.25 total side yards: this section requires that the side yards of the structure be not less than 

20 percent of the width of the lot. Twenty percent of the lot width of 29.16' equals 5.83'.  The existing 

garage was constructed with side yards totaling 5.16'. The Owner requests that the existing side yard 

total be accepted as satisfactory for this section 

11. Section 3332.26C(1) Minimum side yards provided: this section requires that a minimum 3' sideyard be 

provided for carriage houses. The existing garage was constructed in conformance to Zoning Code 

requirements for a vehicular garage, which allows a side yard of 3'. The actual existing side yards are 

2.035' to the west and 3.125' to the east. The owner requests that the existing side yards be accepted as 

satisfactory for this section. 

12. Section 3332.27  Rear yard: the existing garage was constructed in conformance to Zoning Code requirements for 

a vehicular garage in the rear yard on a lot with a principal residence. The carriage house will maintain an 

acceptable percentage of rear yard occupancy, but the owner requests that the carriage house, as a residence, will 

not have a separate rear yard of its own 
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